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5.2
Structure and coding of TERMINAL PROFILE

Direction: ME to UICC.

The command header is specified in 3GPP TS 31.101 [13].

Command parameters/data:

Description
Clause
M/O/C
Length

Profile
-
M
lgth

-
Profile:

Contents:

-
The list of USAT facilities that are supported by the ME.

Coding:

-
1 bit is used to code each facility:

· bit = 1: facility supported by ME.

· bit = 0: facility not supported by ME.

NOTE:
several bits may need to be set to 1 for the support of the same facility. This is because of backward compatibility with SAT: several options existed in SAT for a given facility, and they are mandatory in USAT when this facility is supported.

First byte (Download):



b8
b7
b6
b5
b4
b3
b2
b1











See TS 102 223 [32]











SMS-PP data download











Cell Broadcast data download (for GSM network only)











See TS 102 223 [32]











Bit = 1 if SMS-PP data download is supported











See TS 102 223 [32]











Bit = 1 if Call Control by USIM is supported 











Bit = 1 if Call Control by USIM is supported 

Second byte (Other):



b8
b7
b6
b5
b4
b3
b2
b1











See TS 102 223 [32]











Call Control by USIM











Bit = 1 if Call Control by USIM is supported











MO short message control by USIM 











Bit = 1 if Call Control by USIM is supported











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]

Third byte (Proactive UICC):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Fourth byte (Proactive UICC):



b8
b7
b6
b5
b4
b3
b2
b1











See TS 102 223 [32]











Proactive UICC: SEND SHORT MESSAGE 











Proactive UICC: SEND SS 











Proactive UICC: SEND USSD











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]

Fifth byte (Event driven information):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Sixth byte (Event driven information extensions):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Seventh byte (Multiple card proactive commands) for class "a":

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Eighth byte (Proactive UICC):



b8
b7
b6
b5
b4
b3
b2
b1











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











Bit = 1 if Call Control by USIM is supported

Ninth byte:



b8
b7
b6
b5
b4
b3
b2
b1











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











Proactive UICC: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION (Timing Advance)











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]











See TS 102 223 [32]

Tenth byte (Soft keys support) for class "d":

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Eleventh byte: (Soft keys information):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Twelfth byte:

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Thirteenth byte:

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Fourteenth byte: (Screen height):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Fifteenth byte: (Screen width):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Sixteenth byte: (Screen effects):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Seventeenth byte:

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Eighteenth byte:


B8
b7
b6
b5
b4
b3
b2
b1











Proactive UICC : DISPLAY TEXT (Variable Time out)











Proactive UICC : GET INKEY (help is supported while waiting for immediate response or variable timeout)











USB supported by ME











Proactive UICC : GET INKEY (Variable Timeout)











reserved for ETSI SCP











CALL CONTROL on GPRS











 Video Calls in SET UP CALL supported (if class g supported)











RFU, bit = 0

Nineteenth byte: (reserved for TIA/EIA-136 facilities):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Twentieth byte: (reserved for TIA/EIA/IS-820 facilities):

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Subsequent bytes:

-
See TS 102 223 [32].

Response parameters/data:

· None.

[…]

6.4.13
SET UP CALL

This command is issued by the UICC to request a call set up. The procedure is defined in TS 102 223 [32], except when stated otherwise in the present document.

The UICC may request the use of an automatic redial mechanism according to 3GPP TS 22.001 [22]

In addition to the rules given in TS 102 223 [32] the following applies:

-
If the UICC supplies a number stored in EFECC, this shall not result in an emergency call.

-    If  the Bearer Capabilities element indicates that a video call is to be setup then the ME shall launch and use the relevent client to make the call.

Upon receiving this command, the ME shall decide if it is able to execute the command. Examples are given below, but the list is not exhaustive:

-
if the command is rejected because the ME is busy on another call, the ME informs the UICC using TERMINAL RESPONSE (ME unable to process command - currently busy on call);

-
if the command is rejected because the ME is busy on a SS transaction, the ME informs the UICC using TERMINAL RESPONSE (ME unable to process command - currently busy on SS transaction);

-
if the command is rejected because the ME cannot support Call Hold, or because the ME does not support the capability configuration parameters requested by the UICC, the ME informs the UICC using TERMINAL RESPONSE (Command beyond ME's capabilities);

-
if the command is rejected because the network cannot support or is not allowing Call Hold of a multi party call, the ME informs the UICC using TERMINAL RESPONSE (SS Return Result error code);

· if the command is rejected because the network cannot support or is not allowing Call Hold of a single call, the ME informs the UICC using TERMINAL RESPONSE (Network currently unable to process command).

[…]

Annex A (normative):
Support of USAT by Mobile Equipment

Support of USAT is optional for Mobile Equipment. However, if an ME states conformance with a specific 3G release, it is mandatory for the ME to support all functions of that release.

The support of USAT implies the support of CAT (TS 102 223 [32]).

The support of letter classes, which specify mainly ME hardware dependent features, is optional for the ME and may supplement the USAT functionality described in the present document. If an ME states conformance to a letter class, it is mandatory to support all functions within the respective letter class.

The table below indicates the commands and functions of the optional letter classes.

Letter classes
Command/function description

a
Proactive command: GET READER STATUS 


Proactive command: PERFORM CARD APDU


Proactive command: POWER ON CARD 


Proactive command: POWER OFF CARD
Event download: Card reader status 

b
Proactive command: RUN AT COMMAND

c
Proactive command: LAUNCH BROWSER


Event download: Browser termination

d
Soft key support

e
Proactive command: OPEN CHANNEL


Proactive command: CLOSE CHANNEL


Proactive command: RECEIVE DATA


Proactive command: SEND DATA


Proactive command: GET CHANNEL STATUS


Event download: Data available


Event download: Channel status

f
Proactive command: SERVICE SEARCH


Proactive command: GET SERVICE INFORMATION


Proactive command: DECLARE SERVICE


Event download: Local connection

g
Video Call support
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